J. ONDRA(~EK et aL 139
Lists of structure factors, anisotropic thermal parameters, H-atom co-
ordinates and geometry have been deposited with the British Library
Document Supply Centre as Supplementary Publication No. SUP 71381
(22 pp.). Copies may be obtained through The Technical Editor, Inter-
national Union of Crystallography, 5 Abbey Square, Chester CH 1 2HU,
England. [CIF reference: L11053]
References

. ~ C  21
Fig. 1. ORTEP (Johnson, 1965) drawing of (4) showing the
atom-numbering system.
Experimental
Crystal data
C23H21NO4 Mo Ka radiation
Mr = 375.42 A = 0.71069 ,~
Monoclinic Cell parameters from 25
C2/c reflections
a = 23.204 (3) ,~, 0 = 19.65-19.95 °
b = 11.220 (2) ,4, # = 0.081 mm-t
c = 16.139 (3) ,A T = 297 K
/3 = 110.95 (1) ° Prism
V-- 3924 (1) ,~3 0.80 x 0.38 x 0.36 mm
Z = 8 Orange
Dx -- 1.271 Mg m -3
Data collection
Rigaku AFC-5S diffractome-
ter
w/20 scans
Absorption correction:
none
4848 measured reflections
4729 independent reflections
2435 observed reflections
1 />  3.00o-(/)]
Rint = 0.033
0max = 27 .5  °
h = 0---, 29
k = 0 ~  14
l = - 2 0  --, 18
3 standard reflections
monitored every 150
reflections
intensity variation:
average 0%
Refinement
Refinement on F
R = 0.048
wR = 0.054
S -- 1.77
2435 reflections
338 parameters
H atoms refined isotropically
w = 4Fo2/O'2(Fo 2)
(A/or)max = 0.18
mpmax = 0.28 e A -3
Z~Pmin = -0 .20 e A -3
Extinction correction:
analytical
Extinction coefficient:
0.31341 x 10 -6
Atomic scattering factors
from International Tables
for X-ray Crystallography
(1974, Vol. IV)
Azimuthal scans of several reflections indicated no need for an
absorption correction. The H atoms were located from a differ-
ence Fourier map and refined isotropically. The structure was
solved by direct methods (MITHRIL; Gilmore, 1984) utilizing
the TEXSAN (Molecular Structure Corporation, 1985) system.
Table 1. Fractional atomic coordinates and equivalent
isotropic thermal parameters (~ 2)
Beq = (871-2/3) Ei Ej Uqa~ a 7 ai.aj.
O I - - C I  1.438 (3) C3--C21 1.452 (4)
OI - -C12  1.364 (3) C4--C5 1.410 (3)
O2--C13 1.214 (3) C5--C12 1.409 (3)
O3--C2 1.435 (3) C6--C7 1.346 (4)
O4--C21 1.233 (3) C7--C8 1.406 (4)
N 1 - -C5 1.406 (3) C8--C9 1.356 (4)
N I - - C 6  1.379 (3) C9--C10 1.413 (4)
N I - - C I 0  1.391 (3) C I 0 - - C I  1 1.392(3)
C I - - C 2  1.534 (3) CI 1--C12 1.378 (3)